

03 April 2023

MIGRATION TO A VAR-BASED MARGIN METHODOLOGY FOR EQUITY AND EQUITY DERIVATIVES

To the attention of: **Euronext Clearing Members on Equity and**

Equity Derivatives Clearing Sections of Borsa

Italiana

Priority: **High**

Topic: Sharing of methodological documentation on

VaR Core, VaR add-on and Default Fund and

launching of test phase

Dear Client,

As previously announced in the Market Notices on 10 January 2023 (Market Notice - 20230110 | Migration to a VaR based margin methodology for equity and equity derivatives), 29 September 2022 Market Notice - 20220929 | New Equity and Equity Derivatives VaR model), 30 June (Market Notice - 20220630 | New Equity and Equity Derivatives VaR model) and 23 June (Market Notice - 20220623 | New Equity and Equity Derivatives VaR model), a new VaR-based margin methodology will replace the SPAN model (MARS) currently applied to Euronext Clearing's Equity and Equity Derivatives sections. Furthermore, some amendments will be introduced regarding the Default Fund calibration methodology.

The VaR go-live for Borsa Italiana markets has been scheduled on 9 October 2023, subject to regulatory approval and testing validation. In order to optimize the software release, the Var Core model will be tested and released in production simultaneously to the Add-ons. For your

This publication is for information purposes only and is not a recommendation to engage in investment activities. This publication is provided "as is" without representation or warranty of any kind. Whilst all reasonable care has been taken to ensure the accuracy of the content, Euronext does not guarantee its accuracy or completeness. Euronext will not be held liable for any loss or damages of any nature ensuing from using, trusting or acting on information provided. No information set out or referred to in this publication shall form the basis of any contract. The creation of rights and obligations in respect of financial products that are traded on the exchanges operated by Euronext's subsidiaries shall depend solely on the applicable rules of the market operator. All proprietary rights and interest in or connected with this publication shall vest in Euronext. No part of it may be redistributed or reproduced in any form without the prior written permission of Euronext.

Euronext refers to Euronext N.V. and its affiliates. Information regarding trademarks and intellectual property rights of Euronext is located at euronext.com/terms-use.

© 2022, Euronext N.V. - All rights reserved.



information, the same VaR model will also go live for Brussels Euronext cash market on 23 October 2023 and for Amsterdam, Dublin, Lisbon and Paris Euronext cash markets on 6 November 2023.

Client Impact

Methodological documentation:

The methodological documentation describing VaR Core model and Default Fund will be available from the 4 April 2023 on Euronext Clearing website – within VaR methodology and Default Fund sections respectively. Regarding the methodological documentation on the add-ons, it will be released on the same date with a dedicated communication.

New data flows:

The adoption of the new margin methodology and the new Default Fund calibration model involves the creation of new data flows for your internal reconciliation. The user manual on new data flows for the VaR model for Italian markets has already been published and is available on Euronext Clearing website:

VAR-based risk model | euronext.com

Starting from mid-April 2023, the new flows for the Add-ons for Italian markets will also be available on Euronext Clearing website.

Testing for the Italian markets

Margins comparison:

Starting from mid-April 2023 and upon request to the Risk Management Department, Euronext Clearing will provide to Clients with the possibility to perform a comparison between SPAN (MARS) and VaR methodologies. The comparison between the results produced by both methodologies will be conducted on the basis of historical data from real portfolios, within a defined time window.

Support for the development of margins replication:

Starting from 10 June 2023, Euronext Clearing will make available specific test cases for developing the replication of margins.

Access to test environment:

Starting from 10 July 2023, Clients will be able to access the new version of BCS Service. Such new version (5.10.0) will be available on Borsa Italiana website. Starting from that same date, the new data flows will also be available on a daily basis (at the end of the EOD batch closing



procedure), for the users already active in the customer test environment. If Clients would like to add users to the test environment, they should send their request to Euronext Clearing Membership Office at CCP-membership@euronext.com.

Euronext Clearing suggest that Clients perform tests on data flow formats to ensure that they correspond to their expectations.

For further information please contact:

Risk Management Office

E: <u>CCP-rm.group@euronext.com</u>